## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution No.)Resolution Recognizing)Deputy Fire Marshal Dorothy)Priolo on her Retirement from)the Monterey County Regional)Fire Protection District)

WHEREAS, Deputy Fire Marshal Dorothy Priolo started her fire service career on January 11, 1990; and

**WHEREAS, Deputy Fire Marshal Dorothy Priolo** has faithfully served the Monterey County Regional Fire District for thirty-one years; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Fire Marshal Dorothy Priolo worked with many other fire departments and fire protection districts within Monterey County to coordinate, collaborate, mentor and communicate issues of fire prevention that affected the fire service in Monterey County; and

**WHEREAS, Deputy Fire Marshal Dorothy Priolo** has provided guidance and leadership for many years as a member and officer of the Monterey County Fire Prevention Officers Association; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Fire Marshal Dorothy Priolo was instrumental in the development and adoption of the Monterey County Fire Code amendments package for over twenty years, covering seven code cycles.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT**, in recognition of her retirement on December 30, 2021, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors commend **Deputy Fire Marshal Dorothy Priolo** for her thirty-one years of service to the communities of Monterey County and acknowledge that we live in a safer community because of her efforts; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT** the Monterey County Board of Supervisors wish **Deputy Fire Marshal Dorothy Priolo** a long, healthy, and well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors